commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s
functional currency (INR).

 The Company has taken intereste rate swaps for 50% of the USD 45 lakhs loan. With respect to balance loan, trade
receivables and trade payables in foreign currency, the Company manages its risk through constant monitoring of
foreign	exchange	rate	fluctutations	and	natural	hedge	of	payable	and	receivable.

Borrowings Trade
payables

Trade
receivables

Forward contracts
payable

Net exposure to
foreign currency risk

As at March 31, 2021
US Dollars  15,897.14  515.80  (111.35)  329.61  16,631.20
KRW  -   118.35  -   -   118.35
BDT  -   -   -   -   -
KES  0.93  -   -   0.93
AUD  -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2020
US Dollars  18,895.06  881.84  (187.59)  196.28  19,785.59
KRW  -   23.01  (0.94)  -   22.07
BDT  -   -   (5.06)  -   (5.06)
KES  -   0.96  -   -   0.96
AUD  -   -   -   -   -

68

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated )

 Sensitivity analysis

	 The	sensitivity	of	profit	or	 loss	to	changes	 in	the	exchange	rates	arises	mainly	 from	foreign	currency	denominated
financial	instruments.

Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity
USD appreciates by 5% vs INR  (815.08)  (979.47)
USD depreciates by 5% vs INR  815.08  979.47

KRW Sensitivity
KRW appreciates by 5% vs INR  (5.92)  (1.10)
KRW depreciates by 5% vs INR  5.92  1.10

BDT Sensitivity
BDT appreciates by 5% vs INR  -   0.25
BDT depreciates by 5% vs INR  -   (0.25)

KES Sensitivity
KES appreciates by 5% vs INR  (0.05)  (0.05)
KES depreciates by 5% vs INR  0.05  0.05

AUD Sensitivity
AUD appreciates by 5% vs INR  -   -
AUD depreciates by 5% vs INR  -   -

 *Holding all other variables constant

D. Market Risk - Interest Rate

	 The	Company’s	interest	rate	risk	arises	from	its	long-term	and	short-term	borrowings	with	variable	rates,	which	expose
the	company	to	cash	flow	interest	rate	risk.	Variable	rate	borrowings	of	USD	45	lakhs	are	maintained	at	fixed	rate	using
floating-to-fixed	swap	contracts.

 (a) Interest rate risk exposure

	 The	exposure	of	the	Company’s	borrowing	to	interest	rate	changes	at	the	end	of	the	reporting	period	are	as	follows: